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1338 
CHAP. 200 

CAUSEWAYS CONNECTING ISLANDS 
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963 

Sec. 3. Authority to appoint executive secretary and subcommittees. The 
Maine Committee on Problems of the Mentally Retarded is authorized to ap­
point an executive secretary and to organize subcommittees to assist in carrying 
out section 2. 

Sec. 4. Time of meetings, expenses. Said committee shall meet at the place 
designated by and at the call of the chainnan, not less than 6 times during the 
biennium. The members shall be paid necessary expenses incurred in the per­
formance of their duties. 

Sec. 5. Appropriation. There is appropriaoted from the Unappropriated Sur­
plus of the General Fund the sum of $13,836 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1964 and the sum of $14,444 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1965 to carry 
out the pUlposes of this act. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act 
shall take effect when approved. 

Effective June 25. 196H 

Chapter 200 

AN ACT to Authorize the Construction of a Causeway Connecting Cousins 
Island with Littlejohns Island, and a Bridge and Causeway Connecting 
Littlejolms with Chebeague Island. 

Preamble. Two-thirds of both houses of the Legislature deeming it neces­
sary in accordance with Section 14 of Article IX of the Constitution. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. State Highway Commission authorized to consh'uct a causeway and 
bridge. The State Highway Commission is authorized to construot a causeway 
from Cousins to Littlejohns Island and a bridge and causeway from Littlejohns 
to Chebeague Island, in the Towns of Cumberland and YalIDouth, in the County 
of Cumberland, with necessary highway approaches thereto, at an estimated cost 
of $3,000,000. The cost of said bridge, with the highway approaches thereto, 
shall be taken and appropriated from the proceeds of bonds issued under authori­
ty of this act. 

Sec. 2. Toll bridge. The State Highway Commission shall operate such 
bridge when constructed as a toll bridge until all the bonds is'sued as provided 
by this act shall be retired, and all the eJ..'Penses incurred hereunder shall be 
paid. The commission shall charge and collect such tolls for the use and crossing 
of said bridge by vehicles and other traffic, including pedestrians, as may from 
time to time be determined and ordered by it, having due regard to the value of 
the services rendered, the cost of upkeep, maintenance, rep ail's and operation, 
and interest on the bonds issued. 
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CHAP. 200 

Sec. 3. Treasurer of State to issue bonds. The Treasurer of State is au­
thorized, under the direction of the Governor and Council, to issue from time to 
time serial coupon bonds in the name and in behalf of the State to an amount not 
exceeding $3,000,000 for the purpose of raising funds for the construction of said 
causeways and bridge, as provided in this act. 

Sec. 4. Records of bonds issued to be kept by State Auditor and Treasurer. 
The State Auditor shall keep an account of such bonds, showing the number and 
amount of each, the date of countersigning, the date when payable and the date 
of delive~:y thereof to the Treasurer of State, who shall keep an account of each 
bond, showing the number thereof, the name of the pe1'son to whom sold, the 
amount received for the same, the date of sale and the date when payable. 

Sec. 5. Sale, how negotiated; proceeds appropriated. The Treasurer of State 
may negotiate the sale of such bonds by direction of the Governor and Council; 
but no such bond shall be loaned, pledged or hypothecated in behalf of the State. 
The proceeds of the sale of such bonds, which shall be held by the Treasurer of 
State and paid by him upon warrants drawn by the Governor and Council, are 
appropriated to be used solely for the purpose set forth in this act. 

Any balance uneX'pended shall not lapse, but shall be carried forward to the 
same account to be used only for the purpose set forth herein. 

Sec. 6. Proceeds of bonds not available for other purposes; must be kept from 
other funds. The proceeds of all bonds issued under the authority of this act, 
and the tolls collected thereunder shall at all times be kept distinct from all other 
moneys of the State and shall not be drawn upon or be available for any other 
purpose. 

Sec. 7. Interest and debt retirement. Interest due or accrning upon any bonds 
issued under this act and all sums coming due for payment of bonds at maturity 
shall be paid by the Treasurer of State. The interest charges on the bonds issued 
hereunder, that accrue before sufficient funds are available from tolls to pay 
them in full, shall be paid from the General Highway Fund until such time as the 
tolls of the bridge, applicable for the payment of interest, are sufficient for this 
purpose, and such sums as are necessary for this purpose are appropriated out 
of the General Highway Fund. All sums so paid shall be returned and repaid 
to said General Highway Fund from the tolls received on said bridge as soon 
as the same shall be available. 

Sec. 8. Disbursement of bond proceeds. The proceeds of such bonds shall 
be eX'pended under the direction and supervision of the State Highway Commis­
sion. 

Sec. 9. Contingent upon ratification of bond issue. No action shall be taken 
or liabiHty incurred under this act unless and until the people of Maine shall have 
ratified the issuance of bonds in behalf of the State at such time and in such 
amounts as set forth in this act for the pUlpose of building a toll bridge from 
Chebeague to Littlejohns Island and causeway from Littlejohns to Cousins Is­
land in the Towns of Cumberland and Yarmouth. 
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CHAP. 201 

COMMITTEE ON AGING 
PRIV ATE AND SPECIAL, 1963 

Referendum for ratification, The aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns 
and the assessol'S of the several plantations of this State are empowered and di­
rected to notify the inhabitants of their respeotive cities, 10wns and plantations 
to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings 
of said inhabitants for 1he election of Senators and Representatives, at the 
next general or special statewide election, to give in their votes upon the accept­
ance or rejection of the foregoing act, and the question shaH be: 

"Shall a bond issue be ratified in an amount not to exceed $3,000,000 as set 
forth in 'An Act to Authorize the Construotion of a Causeway Conneoting Cousins 
Island with Littlejolms Island, and a Bridge and Causeway Connecting Little­
johns with Chebeague Island,' passed by the lOlst Legislature?" 

The inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall indicate by a cross 
or check mark placed within a square upon their ballots their opinion of the same, 
those in favor of ratification voting "Yes" and those opposed to said ratification 
voting "No" and the ballots shall be received, sOl'ted, counted and declared in 
open ward, town and plantation meetings, and return made to the office of the 
Secretary of Sta-te in the same manner as votes for Governor and Members of 
the Legislature, and the Governor and Council shall count the same and if it 
appears that a majority of the inhabitants voting on 'the question are in favor 
of the act, the Governor shall forthwith make known the faot by his proclama­
tion, and 'the act shall become effective in 30 days after the date of said prodama­
tion. 

Secretary of State shall prepare ballots. The Secretary of State shall prepare 
and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns 
in conformity with the foregoing act, accompanied by a copy thereof. 

Effective September 21, 1963 

Chapter 201 

AN ACT Continuing the Committee on Aging. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. Committee on Aging created. The Governor, with the advice and 
consent of the Council, shall appoint a Committee on Aging of 13 members. 
The Governor shall designate the chairman. All members shall serve until 
their successors are appointed and qualified. The various state departments 
shall assist the committee in the furtherance of its duties. 

Sec. 2. Duties. The Committee on Aging shall base its activities and fields 
of interes'ts on the findings of the White House Conference. 

It shall continue the study of the problems of Maine's aging population and 
shall provide leadership and stimulation at the state level in developing solutions 
for these problems. 


